WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 297

(By Mr. Delhnap

PASSED March 8 1935

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 297

(By Mr. Belknap)

[Passed March 8, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of the county of Calhoun to borrow money for the purpose of erecting a gymnasium and auditorium for the Calhoun county high school at Grantsville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The board of education of the county of Calhoun 2 is authorized to borrow money, in an amount not to exceed fifty 3 thousand dollars, on a long-term contract, plan or agreement, 4 from any federal agency authorized to make loans; said loan 5 to be used for the purpose of erecting a gymnasium and

6 auditorium to be used in connection with the activities of
7 the Calhoun county high school located in the town of Grants8 ville, county of Calhoun, state of West Virginia. Said board
9 is further authorized, for the purpose of securing said loan,
10 to make budget appropriations from year to year for the
11 purpose of liquidating said loan according to necessary pro12 visions of said contract and/or to do any and all other things
13 necessary and required by said federal agency necessary and
14 proper to obtain said loan, to secure the said federal agency for
15 the same, and to build, equip and maintain said building and to
16 carry out the provisions of this act: Provided, That said build17 ing is to be erected on the grounds now used for the Calhoun
18 county high school.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15th day of March,

19.35.

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the..... Takes effect..... Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within this the day of....., 1935.

Governor

of West Virginia. WMSRO BRIEN, Secretary of State